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Key consolidated valuations
Year to March (Rs mn) Sales yoy chg (%) Net Profit EPS (Rs) yoy chg (%) PER (X)
2007 5,230 28.5 944 10.0 70.3 235
2008 6,912 32.1 1,333 14.2 41.2 16.6
2009P 10,233 48.0 1,715 18.2 28.2 13.0
2010E 10,247 0.1 1,786 18.9 4.1 12.4
2011E 12,279 19.8 2,143 22.7 20.0 10.4

KEY HIGHLIGHTS

AlA reported profit after minority interest at Rs406mn (+2.1% yoy) ahead of our estimates of Rs382mn due to
higher than estimated other income during the quarter.

Revenues for 1QFY10 grew by 13.4% yoy to Rs2.27bn led by higher realizations (+8% yoy). The realization
improvement on a yoy basis appears sharp led by a low base effect of FY09. On a goq basis (4Q09) the realizations
have dropped by 10% due to the lower raw material prices which were passed on to the clients. However, the
realization drop is not in line with the drop in ferro chrome prices (key raw material for AIA) as the same has been
set off against a better revenue mix towards higher value added products.

The sales volumes were at 22,300MT, a growth of 5.2%. The volumes have been primarily driven by a strong
growth in the mining sector (4000MT in 1QFY10, which was negligible last year). On the other hand, the cement
volumes (8000MT) have been lower due to the lower construction activity in the international markets.

Consequently, while the cement sector remains the core earnings driver with contribution of 56% of revenues, its
contribution has fallen from 65% of revenues in FY09. On the other hand, the pick up in mining volumes has led to
the contribution from mining volumes being 33% against 5-6% in FY09.

«  The domestic market contributed 47% of AIA’s revenues, while the proportion of international revenues fell
marginally to 53% during the quarter against 56% of FYQ9 revenues.
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Trend in operating parameters

1QFY09 2QFY09 3QFY09 4QFY09 FYQ9P 1QFY10
Production Volumes (MT) 23,987 29,550 29,280 21,300 103,500 22,619
Sales volumes (MT) 21,200 26,900 23,900 23,300 95,354 22,300
Realisations 94,292 106,347 114,191 113,476 107,315 101,645
% yoy growth
Production Volumes 35.4 31.0 24.3 (12.5) 17.4 (5.7)
Sales volumes 13.2 30.3 2.0 2.6 11.5 5.2
Realisations 28.9 35.9 41.7 26.6 32.8 7.8

«  Operating margins fell by 200bps yoy to 24.8% (albeit higher than our estimates of 24.2%) due to a high base
effect. Moreover, AlA has provided forex losses of Rs125mn in other expenses in the quarter.

Other income increased by 18.5% yoy to Rs87mn due to higher income on surplus cash of Rs3.63bn.

Consequently, the lower operating margins muted the profit after tax and minorities at 2.1% yoy (vis-a-vis the 13%
revenue growth) to Rs406mn.

Q Order backlog at Rs3.5bn — initiates inroads into the mining sector

While, AlA’s order backlog has fallen by 14% yoy to Rs3.5bn (pass through of lower raw material prices as also lower
cement orders in international markets), the order backlog has risen on a qoq basis from Rs3.36bn led by pick up in the
mining sector (Rs250mn).

The volumes from the cement sector are likely to grow in the domestic market led by production growth. On the other
hand, AIA is likely to offset the lower volumes in international segment by market share gains in various markets.
Accordingly, AlA has started focusing on China, which constitutes a large cement market.

AlA has been focusing on the mining sector, particularly for iron ore mining, over the past 6-9 months by getting
qualified by various international mining companies such as CVRD, Rio Tinto, Minnesota Mines, etc. Post, the
slowdown in the iron ore sector, AIA had diversified its focus within the mining sector from only iron ore mining to
other mining areas such as gold, copper, zinc, platinum, etc. The focus has led to higher volumes and orders in
1QFY10, which we believe will pick up towards the end of 2QFY10.

O Maintain Outperformer

We have not changed our FY10 earnings estimates. Overall, we believe AIA, the world’s 2nd largest high chrome mill
internals player has a strong value proposition in form of a solution based revenues rather than traditional forged
equipment based products. This enables AlA to offer its clients reliability in throughput as well as lower operating costs.
Consequently, we believe AIA will be able to grow its volumes in cement, mining and power utilities across the
domestic and international markets. Moreover, AIA has added capacity (doubling capacity over FY07-10) to meet the
strong demand and to garner higher market share. Consequently, we believe the valuations at 12.4x FY10E earnings is
quite attractive considering the oligopolistic nature of the industry and the non — cyclical nature of revenues (80% of
revenues are replacement driven). We re-iterate our Outperformer call on the stock with a price target of Rs270/share.
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Consolidated quarterly results

(Rs mn)
Net Sales

Operating Costs
EBITDA
EBITDA Margin (%)

Other Income
Depreciation
Interest

PBT
Tax

Tax rate (%)
Profit After Tax
Less Minority interet

PAT post minorities
Extra-ordinary items

Reported PAT

% growth yoy
Revenues
Expenses

EBITDA

Other Income
Depreciation

Interest

PBT

PAT

PAT post minorities

Outstanding shares (m)
EPS
PER (x)

1Q09
1,999

1,464
535
26.8

74
44
5

560
161

28.8
399

398

398

45.8
96.6
96.6
50.5
105.2
3.2
89.7
82.0
83.8

94.0
4.2
13.9

2Q09
2,861

2,191
669
23.4

25
57

633
181

28.6
452

444

444

77.0
85.0
85.0

(59.1)
75.7
(3.8)
64.2
64.4
62.9

94.0
4.7
12.5

3Q09
2,729

2,033
697
255

29
44

677
205

30.2
472

470

470

445
32.9
32.9

(59.2)
20.1
216
221
16.5
16.7

94.3
5.0
11.8

4Q09
2,644

2,078
566
21.4

91
57

593
193

32.6
400

©)

403
22

425

29.9
17.8
17.8

(33.3)
27.3
69.8

44
(9.8)
(8.5)

94.3
4.3
13.8

FY09P
10,233

7,766
2,467
24.1

218
203
20

2,462
740

30.1
1,722

1,715
22

1,737

48.0
50.6
50.6

(31.0)
49.4
22.0
36.6
28.3
28.7

94.3
18.2
13.0

1Q10
2,267

1,703
564
24.9

87
58

584
176

30.1
408

407
22

429

13.4
5.3
5.3

18.5

31.1

104.0
4.2
2.3
2.2

94.3
4.3
13.7

FY10E
10,247

7,753
2,495
24.3

330
245
24

2,555
767

30.0
1,789

1,786
22

1,808

0.1
11
11
50.9
20.7
17.8
3.8
3.9
4.1

94.3
18.9
12.4

Remarks

8% yoy increase in realisations led by value added
products & rupee depreciation

Forex losses of Rs125mn impact margins

Cash of Rs3.6bn on hand at FY09 end
Capex of Rs500mn in FY09
Marginal debt of Rs70mn

Tax rate increased due to higher sales from non EOU
\ plants

Amalgamation of its subsidiaries led to lower minority

income

Write back of depreciation due to amalgamation of its
subsidiaries
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