4 August 2009 BSE Sensex: 15831



AIA Engineering

Rs236 OUTPERFORMER

RESULT NOTE Mkt Cap: Rs22.2bn; US\$465m

Analyst: Bhoomika Nair (91-22-6638 3337; bhoomika@idfcsski.com)

Result: Q1FY10

Comment: Ahead of estimates led by higher other income; Mining volumes start to pick up

Last report: 25 June 2009 (Price Rs230; Recommendation: Outperformer)

Key consolidated valuations

Year to March (Rs mn)	Sales	yoy chg (%)	Net Profit	EPS (Rs)	yoy chg (%)	PER (x)
2007	5,230	28.5	944	10.0	70.3	23.5
2008	6,912	32.1	1,333	14.2	41.2	16.6
2009P	10,233	48.0	1,715	18.2	28.2	13.0
2010E	10,247	0.1	1,786	18.9	4.1	12.4
2011E	12,279	19.8	2,143	22.7	20.0	10.4

KEY HIGHLIGHTS

- AIA reported profit after minority interest at Rs406mn (+2.1% yoy) ahead of our estimates of Rs382mn due to higher than estimated other income during the quarter.
- Revenues for 1QFY10 grew by 13.4% yoy to Rs2.27bn led by higher realizations (+8% yoy). The realization improvement on a yoy basis appears sharp led by a low base effect of FY09. On a qoq basis (4Q09) the realizations have dropped by 10% due to the lower raw material prices which were passed on to the clients. However, the realization drop is not in line with the drop in ferro chrome prices (key raw material for AIA) as the same has been set off against a better revenue mix towards higher value added products.
- The sales volumes were at 22,300MT, a growth of 5.2%. The volumes have been primarily driven by a strong growth in the mining sector (4000MT in 1QFY10, which was negligible last year). On the other hand, the cement volumes (8000MT) have been lower due to the lower construction activity in the international markets.
- Consequently, while the cement sector remains the core earnings driver with contribution of 56% of revenues, its contribution has fallen from 65% of revenues in FY09. On the other hand, the pick up in mining volumes has led to the contribution from mining volumes being 33% against 5-6% in FY09.
- The domestic market contributed 47% of AIA's revenues, while the proportion of international revenues fell marginally to 53% during the quarter against 56% of FY09 revenues.

Trend in operating parameters

	1QFY09	2QFY09	3QFY09	4QFY09	FY09P	1QFY10
Production Volumes (MT)	23,987	29,550	29,280	21,300	103,500	22,619
Sales volumes (MT)	21,200	26,900	23,900	23,300	95,354	22,300
Realisations	94,292	106,347	114,191	113,476	107,315	101,645
% yoy growth						
Production Volumes	35.4	31.0	24.3	(12.5)	17.4	(5.7)
Sales volumes	13.2	30.3	2.0	2.6	11.5	5.2
Realisations	28.9	35.9	41.7	26.6	32.8	7.8

- Operating margins fell by 200bps yoy to 24.8% (albeit higher than our estimates of 24.2%) due to a high base effect. Moreover, AIA has provided forex losses of Rs125mn in other expenses in the quarter.
- Other income increased by 18.5% yoy to Rs87mn due to higher income on surplus cash of Rs3.63bn.
- Consequently, the lower operating margins muted the profit after tax and minorities at 2.1% yoy (vis-à-vis the 13% revenue growth) to Rs406mn.

□ Order backlog at Rs3.5bn – initiates inroads into the mining sector

While, AIA's order backlog has fallen by 14% yoy to Rs3.5bn (pass through of lower raw material prices as also lower cement orders in international markets), the order backlog has risen on a qoq basis from Rs3.36bn led by pick up in the mining sector (Rs250mn).

The volumes from the cement sector are likely to grow in the domestic market led by production growth. On the other hand, AIA is likely to offset the lower volumes in international segment by market share gains in various markets. Accordingly, AIA has started focusing on China, which constitutes a large cement market.

AIA has been focusing on the mining sector, particularly for iron ore mining, over the past 6-9 months by getting qualified by various international mining companies such as CVRD, Rio Tinto, Minnesota Mines, etc. Post, the slowdown in the iron ore sector, AIA had diversified its focus within the mining sector from only iron ore mining to other mining areas such as gold, copper, zinc, platinum, etc. The focus has led to higher volumes and orders in 1QFY10, which we believe will pick up towards the end of 2QFY10.

□ Maintain Outperformer

We have not changed our FY10 earnings estimates. Overall, we believe AIA, the world's 2nd largest high chrome mill internals player has a strong value proposition in form of a solution based revenues rather than traditional forged equipment based products. This enables AIA to offer its clients reliability in throughput as well as lower operating costs. Consequently, we believe AIA will be able to grow its volumes in cement, mining and power utilities across the domestic and international markets. Moreover, AIA has added capacity (doubling capacity over FY07-10) to meet the strong demand and to garner higher market share. Consequently, we believe the valuations at 12.4x FY10E earnings is quite attractive considering the oligopolistic nature of the industry and the non – cyclical nature of revenues (80% of revenues are replacement driven). We re-iterate our Outperformer call on the stock with a price target of Rs270/share.

Consolidated quarterly results

Consolidated qualiterry re	Juita								
(Rs mn)	1Q09	2Q09	3Q09	4Q09	FY09P	1Q10	FY10E	Remarks	
Net Sales	1,999	2,861	2,729	2,644	10,233	2,267	10,247	8% yoy increase in realisations led by value added products & rupee depreciation	
Operating Costs	1,464	2,191	2,033	2,078	7,766	1,703	7,753		
EBITDA	535	669	697	566	2,467	564	2,495		
EBITDA Margin (%)	26.8	23.4	25.5	21.4	24.1	24.9	24.3		
Other Income	74	25	29	91	218	87	330	Cash of Rs3.6bn on hand at FY09 end	
Depreciation	44	57	44	57	203	58	245	Capex of Rs500mn in FY09	
Interest	5	4	5	8	20	9	24	Marginal debt of Rs70mn	
PBT	560	633	677	593	2,462	584	2,555		
Tax	161	181	205	193	740	176	767	Tax rate increased due to higher sales from non EOU \ plants	
Tax rate (%)	28.8	28.6	30.2	32.6	30.1	30.1	30.0		
Profit After Tax	399	452	472	400	1,722	408	1,789		
Less Minority interet	1	8	2	(3)	7	1	3	Amalgamation of its subsidiaries led to lower minority income	
PAT post minorities	398	444	470	403	1,715	407	1,786		
Extra-ordinary items	0	0	0	22	22	22	22	Write back of depreciation due to amalgamation of its	
								subsidiaries	
Reported PAT	398	444	470	425	1,737	429	1,808		
% growth yoy									
Revenues	45.8	77.0	44.5	29.9	48.0	13.4	0.1		
Expenses	96.6	85.0	32.9	17.8	50.6	5.3	1.1		
EBITDA	96.6	85.0	32.9	17.8	50.6	5.3	1.1		
Other Income	50.5	(59.1)	(59.2)	(33.3)	(31.0)	18.5	50.9		
Depreciation	105.2	75.7	20.1	27.3	49.4	31.1	20.7		
Interest	3.2	(3.8)	21.6	69.8	22.0	104.0	17.8		
PBT PAT	89.7	64.2	22.1	4.4	36.6	4.2	3.8		
PAT post minorities	82.0 83.8	64.4 62.9	16.5 16.7	(9.8) (8.5)	28.3 28.7	2.3 2.2	3.9 4.1		
rai post illinorities	63.8	02.9	10.7	(0.0)	20.7	2.2	4.1		
Outstanding shares (m)	94.0	94.0	94.3	94.3	94.3	94.3	94.3		
EPS	4.2	4.7	5.0	4.3	18.2	4.3	18.9		
PER (x)	13.9	12.5	11.8	13.8	13.0	13.7	12.4		

IDFC - SSKI INDIA

Analyst	Sector/Industry/Coverage	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6638 3300
Pathik Gandotra	Head of Research; Financials, Strategy	pathik@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3304
Shirish Rane	Construction, Power, Cement	shirish@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3313
Nikhil Vora	FMCG, Media, Retailing, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges	nikhilvora@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3308
Ramnath S	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Real Estate, Oil & Gas	ramnaths@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3380
Nitin Agarwal	Pharmaceuticals	nitinagarwal@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3395
Chirag Shah	Metals & Mining, Pipes, Textiles	chirag@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3306
Bhoomika Nair	Logistics, Engineering, Power	bhoomika@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3337
Hitesh Shah, CFA	IT Services	hitesh.shah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3358
Bhushan Gajaria	FMCG, Retailing, Media, Mid Caps	bhushangajaria@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3367
Ashish Shah	Construction, Power, Cement	ashishshah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3371
Salil Desai	Construction, Power, Cement	salil@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3373
Ritesh Shah	Metals & Mining, Pipes, Textiles	riteshshah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3376
Neha Agrawal	Financials	neha@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3237
Swati Nangalia	Mid Caps, Media, Exchanges	swati@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3260
Sameer Bhise	Strategy, Pharmaceuticals	sameer@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3390
Shweta Dewan	Mid Caps, Education, FMCG	shweta.dewan@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3290
Nikhil Salvi	Cement, Construction	nikhil.salvi@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3239
Rajeev Desai	Real Estate	rajeev@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3231
Chinmaya Garg	Financials	chinmaya@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3325
Aniket Mhatre	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries	aniket@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3311
Probal Sen	Oil & Gas	probal@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3238
Rupesh Sonawale	Database Analyst	rupesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3382
Dharmesh Bhatt	Technical Analyst	dharmesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3392
Equity Sales/Dealing	Designation	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6638 3300
Naishadh Paleja	MD, CEO	naishadh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3211
Paresh Shah	MD, Dealing	paresh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3341
Vishal Purohit	MD, Sales	vishal@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3212
Nikhil Gholani	MD, Sales	nikhil@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3363
Sanjay Panicker	Director, Sales	sanjay@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3368
V Navin Roy	Director, Sales	navin@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3370
Suchit Sehgal Pawan Sharma	AVP, Sales MD, Derivatives	suchit@idfcsski.com pawan.sharma@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3247 91-22-6638 3213
Dipesh Shah	Director, Derivatives	dipeshshah@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3245
Jignesh Shah	AVP, Derivatives	iignesh@idfcsski.com	91 22 6638 3321
Sunil Pandit	Director, Sales trading	suniil@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3299
Mukesh Chaturvedi	SVP, Sales trading	mukesh@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3298
Viren Sompura	VP, Sales trading	viren@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3277
Rajashekhar Hiremath	VP, Sales trading	rajashekhar@idfcsski.com	91-22-6638 3243

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by IDFC-SSKI Securities (IDFC-SSKI). IDFC-SSKI and its subsidiaries and associated companies are full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, IDFC-SSKI, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("IDFC-SSKI and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC-SSKI and affiliates from doing so.

We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone betaken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of IDFC-SSKI may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC-SSKI and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

IDFC-SSKI & affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell or may be materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC-SSKI and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC-SSKI, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of IDFC-SSKI and affiliates.

This Document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed to and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC-SSKI will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

Explanation of Ratings:

1. Outperformer: More than 10% to Index 2. Neutral: Within 0-10% to Index 3. Underperformer: Less than 10% to Index

Disclosure of interest:

- 1. IDFC SSKI and its affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for Issue Management, Capital Structure, Mergers & Acquisitions, Buyback of shares and Other corporate advisory services.
- 2. Affiliates of IDFC SSKI may have mandate from the subject company.
- $3. \hspace{0.5cm} \hbox{IDFC}$ SSKI and its affiliates may hold paid up capital of the company.
- 4. IDFC SSKI and its affiliates, their directors and employees may from time to time have positions in or options in the company and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein.

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with IDFC-SSKI